Payment in lieu of taxes 12,380
Accounts 48,381
Accrued interest 21,115
Intergovernmental 987,852

Total 24,504,599$

NOTE 8 - INCOME TAX

The District levies a voted tax of 1 percent for general operations on the income of residents and of estates. The tax was
effective on January 1, 1993 and is for a continuing period. Employers of residents are required to withhold income tax
on compensation and remit the tax to the State. Taxpayers are required to file an annual return. The State makes quarterly
distributions to the District after withholding amounts for administrative fees and estimated refunds. Income tax revenue
of $9,868,356 was credited to the general fund during fiscal year 2022.

42

BUCKEYE VALLEY LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
DELAWARE COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

NOTE 9 - CAPITAL ASSETS

Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 87 (see Note 3.A for detail), the District has reported capital assets
for the right to use leased equipment which are reflected in the schedule below. Capital asset activity for the fiscal year
ended June 30, 2022, was as follows:

Restated
Balance Balance

  July 1, 2021  Additions Deductions   June 30, 2022

Governmental activities:
Capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized:
  Land 2,118,846$   -$   -$  2,118,846$

Total capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized 2,118,846   -   - 2,118,846

Capital assets, being depreciated/amortized:
  Land improvements 2,278,597   1,227,393   - 3,505,990
  Buildings and improvements 63,598,944   1,892,000   (2,255,528)   63,235,416
  Furniture and equipment 5,257,666   149,882   (323,478)   5,084,070
  Intangible right to use - leased equipment 178,054  -   -   178,054

  Vehicles 4,652,696   232,877   - 4,885,573
  Infrastructure 154,668  -   - 154,668

Total capital assets, being depreciated/amortized   76,120,625   3,502,152 (2,579,006)   77,043,771

Less: accumulated depreciation/amortization:

  Land improvements (1,191,143)   (108,175)   - (1,299,318)
  Buildings and improvements (11,141,153)   (1,503,523)   1,183,251 (11,461,425)
  Furniture and equipment (2,357,937)   (212,779)   323,478   (2,247,238)
  Intangible right to use - leased equipment - (118,703) - (118,703)

  Vehicles (3,102,072)   (283,918) - (3,385,990)
  Infrastructure (96,941)   (2,734)  - (99,675)

Total accumulated depreciation/amortization   (17,889,246)   (2,229,832)   1,506,729 (18,612,349)

Total capital assets, being depreciated/amortized, net   58,231,379   1,272,320 (1,072,277)   58,431,422

Governmental activities capital assets, net 60,350,225$   1,272,320$   (1,072,277)$   60,550,268$

THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

43

BUCKEYE VALLEY LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
DELAWARE COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

NOTE 9 - CAPITAL ASSETS – (Continued)

Depreciation/amortization expense was charged to governmental activities as follows:

Instruction:
  Regular 1,624,539$
  Special 13,738
  Vocational 8,888
Support services:
  Pupil 12,884
 Instructional staff 24,188
  Administration 5,578
  Fiscal 358
 Operations and maintenance 115,792
 Pupil transportation 316,950
Operation of non-instructional services: